Postretirement benefits: In September 2006, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 158,
Employers� Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans � an amendment of FASB
Statements No. 87, 88, 106, and 132R (�SFAS 158�). Companies were required to adopt certain provisions of SFAS 158
for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2006. Under SFAS 158, the funded status of each pension and other
postretirement benefit plan at the year-end measurement date is required to be reported as an asset (for overfunded
plans) or a liability (for underfunded plans), replacing the accrued or prepaid asset currently recorded and reversing
any amounts previously recorded with respect to any additional minimum liability.

SFAS 158 requires disclosure of the incremental effect of adopting the standard on individual line items of the balance
sheet. Adopting SFAS 158 at December 31, 2006 had the following effect on retirement benefit-related amounts
reported in the balance sheet:

Incremental Effect of Adopting SFAS 158
December 31, 2006

Before
Adoption of Adjustments to

After Adoption
of

SFAS 158*
Adopt

SFAS 158 SFAS 158
Increase/(decrease)

Assets:
Noncurrent benefit asset $ 12.3 $ (12.3) $ �
Intangible asset 0.4 (0.4) �
Deferred tax asset  11.5 4.8 16.3
Liabilities:
Noncurrent benefit liability $ 21.7 $ (0.7) $ 21.0
Shareholders� Equity:
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income $ (19.1) $ (8.2) $ (27.3)

 * Includes effects of additional minimum liability, if any, that would have been recognized at December 31, 2007.

Edgar Filing: FEDERAL SIGNAL CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 68

 Assumes a 37% tax rate.

35

Edgar Filing: FEDERAL SIGNAL CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

FEDERAL SIGNAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
($ in millions, except per share data) � (Continued)

Shareholders� Equity and Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income changed due to the change in the additional
minimum liability that would have been recognized at December 31, 2006, and the incremental effect of adopting